W --ﬁ' L
= 1"-{:,:. ,-"' /

" E OF NATURE | THE WHOLE TRUTH FROM AN INDEPENDENT PERSPECTIVE from
Nationa ganization Responding Against HUJE that seek to harm the Green Space Industry (NORAHG)



The owner of a PEST CONTROL
COMPANY did not provide Govern- e
ment Officials with a COMPLETED ,
RECORD FOR A PESTICIDE APPLI-
CATION.

The owner also did not produce the
required APPRENTICE TRAINING
DOCUMENTATION.

Furthermore, the owner APPLIED
PESTICIDES despite the fact that
his INDIVIDUAL COMMERCIAL PES-
TICIDE APPLICATION LICENSE HAD
LAPSED.

More precisely, the owner CONTIN-
UED TO APPLY PESTICIDES, [IN-
CLUDING RESTRICTED PESTICIDES,
ON NUMEROUS OCCASIONS, while
his INDIVIDUAL COMMERCIAL PES-
TICIDE APPLICATION LICENSE HAD LAPSED.

NDEPENDENT PERSPECTIVE from
arm the Green Space Industry (NORANG)

The owner APPLIED PESTICIDES ON 49 OCCASIONS, INCLUDING 16 RE-
STRICTED USE PESTICIDE APPLICATIONS.

After an UNDERCOVER STING OPERATION, Government Officials concluded
that a REVOCATION of the owner’s PESTICIDE BUSINESS REGISTRATION
was appropriate and warranted.

Government Officials OFFICIALLY REVOKED the owner’s PESTICIDE BUSI-
NESS REGISTRATION despite EXCUSES OF EXTREME IGNORANCE AND PRO-
CRASTINATION, and EXCUSES OF STAFF THAT HAD ALLEGEDLY FAILED TO
KEEP RECORDS, as well as PROMISES TO CATCH UP AND CONDUCT BUSI-
NESS PROPERLY IN THE FUTURE.

The owner PLEADED GUILTY in court to APPLYING RESTRICTED USE PES-
TICIDES WITHOUT A PESTICIDE APPLICATION LICENSE and WITHOUT A
PESTICIDE BUSINESS REGISTRATION.

The owner PAID A $5,000 CRIMINAL FINE and was PROHIBITED FROM EV-

ER APPLYING A PESTICIDE, OR HOLDING A PESTICIDE APPLICATION [|-
CENSE, OR PESTICIDE BUSINESS REGISTRATION.
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Violating A,
State Law ﬂ

Lifetime Ban
From Ever Owning
Or Operating A
Pest Control Business
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Violznrlne
State Law,

7

Owner of pest control company is BANNED FROM BUSINESS ... FOR THE
REST OF HIS LIFE.

Richard W. Graham PLEADS GUILTY to charges IN EXCHANGE for the
LIFETIME RESTRICTION.

In Schenectady, New York, a man has been BANNED FROM EVER OWNING
OR OPERATING A PEST CONTROL BUSINESS after pleading guilty last
month to spraying pesticides without a license, according to the state De-
partment of Environmental Conservation.

Richard W. Graham, who has been working under the name of Graham
Pest Control, agreed to the LIFETIME BAN under an agreement reached
with Department of Environmental Conservation.

Graham also pleaded guilty on July 26, 2012, in New Scotland Town
Court, to TWO MISDEMEANORS — applying restricted-use pesticides
WITHOUT A PESTICIDE APPLICATOR CERTIFICATION and WITHOUT A
BUSINESS REGISTRATION.

Consequently, he paid a $5,000 FINE.

Graham ADMITTED THAT HE USED THE PESTICIDES in August 2011 on Ma-
son Lane in the Town of New Scotland.

This was after his state registration EXPIRED in November 2010, and after
his business registration was REVOKED in May 2011.
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Violzatlnoes
State Law

Each charge carried a potential PENALTY OF UP TO A YEAR IN JAIL, and
up to a $5,000 FINE FOR EACH DAY OF THE VIOLATION.

Department of Environmental Conservation Law Enforcement Major Scott
Florence said charges against Graham stemmed from an UNDERCOVER
STING done by the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Bureau of
Environmental Crimes and staffers within the department’s pesticide bu-
reau.

Graham Pest Control, estab-
lished in 1935 or 1946, em-
ployed 1 to 4 people and had
an annual revenue of less than

$500,000.

The services offered included VIO|
pest control services as well as Stat
odor elimination and control '

services. % )
Lying and
Pest control services included Cheating
ant control, bee control, car- -4 i
penter ants control, fly control, With P*e-st.,i "
fumigation, gopher control, Control '"';H""
mice control, mole control, Products

termite baiting, termite certifi-
cates, termite inspections, and R : w
wW a | | | n_] e Ctl o n S : National Organization Responding Against HUJE that seek to harm the Green Space Industry
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

June 6", 2011

Graham, Richard, d/b/a R. Graham Pest Control — Order

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

In the Matter of the Notice of Intent to Revoke the Business
Registration Issued Pursuant to Title 9 of Article 33 of the
Environmental Conservation Law, and Part 325 of Title 6 of the
Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of

the State of New York to

RICHARD GRAHAM, d/b/a R. Graham Pest Control, Registrant.

ORDER

Department of Environmental Conservation Case No. R4-2010-1027-120

Registrant Richard Graham, doing business as ( d/b/a ) R. Graham Pest
Control, is in the BUSINESS OF APPLYING PESTICIDES. This administrative
enforcement proceeding addresses allegations that registrant failed to
comply with a May 25, 2010 order of the Commissioner of Environmental
Conservation ( 2010 order ) and that registrant has been APPLYING PES-
TICIDES WITHOUT A VALID PESTICIDE APPLICATOR CERTIFICATION.

On or about February 17, 2011, staff of the Bureau of Pesticides of the
Region 4 office of the New York State Department of Environmental Con-
servation ( Department ) served registrant with a Notice of Intent to Re-
voke Business Registration ( notice ), pursuant to title 9 of article 33 of
the Environmental Conservation Law ( ECL ) and section 325.23( e )( 5 )
of title 6 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the
State of New York ( 6 NYCRR ). The notice referenced registrant’s viola-
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

June 6'", 2011 ( continued )

tion of the 2010 order, specifically his FAILURE TO PROVIDE A COMPLETED
RECORD FOR A PESTICIDE APPLICATION on February 13, 2009, at 585
Washington Avenue, Albany, New York, and a copy of the pesticide ap-
prentice training documentation for his apprentice. In addition, the notice
indicated that REGISTRANT’S INDIVIDUAL COMMERCIAL PESTICIDE APPLI-
CATION LICENSE HAD LAPSED.

In response to the notice, registrant, by letter dated March 12, 2011, re-
quested a hearing pursuant to 6 NYCRR § 325.13 ( b ).

Assistant Regional Attorney Jill Phillips provided Chief Administrative Law
Judge James T. McClymonds with a statement of readiness dated April 26,
2011. The matter was assigned to Administrative Law Judge ( AL] ) Hele-
ne G. Goldberger who prepared the attached report subsequent to a hear-
ing held on May 24, 2011.

I adopt the Administrative Law Judge’s report as my decision in this mat-
ter. Department staff has demonstrated its entitlement to judgment as a
matter of law on its claims that registrant has not complied with the 2010
order. In addition, Department staff proved that registrant CONTINUED
TO APPLY PESTICIDES, INCLUDING RESTRICTED PESTICIDES, ON NUMER-
OUS OCCASIONS AFTER REGISTRANT’S INDIVIDUAL COMMERCIAL PESTI-
CIDE APPLICATION LICENSE LAPSED.

Registrant’s VIOLATIONS are VERY SERIOUS. ABSENT SUFFICIENT TRAIN-
ING, DOCUMENTATION OF PESTICIDE APPLICATIONS, and APPROPRIATE
LEGAL CERTIFICATION, the public health and environment are potentially
jeopardized by improper pesticide usage.

Accordingly, in the circumstances presented in this proceeding, I conclude

that REVOCATION OF REGISTRANT’S PESTICIDE BUSINESS REGISTRATION
is appropriate and warranted.
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

June 6'", 2011 ( continued )

NOW, THEREFORE, having considered this matter and being duly advised,
it is ORDERED that :

I. Registrant Richard Graham, d/b/a R. Graham Pest Control, is adjudged
to have committed the following VIOLATIONS :

A. Registrant failed to comply with the May 25, 2010 order of
Commissioner Alexander B. Grannis by :

(a) not providing a COMPLETED RECORD FOR A PESTICIDE
APPLICATION on February 13, 2009, at 585 Washington Ave-
nue, Albany, New York, and

( b) not producing required APPRENTICE TRAINING DOCU-
MENTATION for his pesticide apprentice; and

B. Registrant applied pesticides without a valid pesticide applica-
tor’s certification in violation of 6 NYCRR 325.7( a ).

II. As a result of the violations set forth in paragraph I of this order, the
PESTICIDE BUSINESS REGISTRATION of Richard Graham, d/b/a R. Graham
Pest Control, is hereby REVOKED.

III. All communications from registrant to the Department concerning
this order shall be made to Jill Phillips, Esq., Assistant Regional Attorney,
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 4,
1130 North Westcott Road, Schenectady, New York 12306.

IV. The provisions, terms and conditions of this order shall bind regis-

trant Richard Graham, d/b/a R. Graham Pest Control, and his agents, suc-
cessors and assigns, in any and all capacities.
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

June 6'", 2011 ( continued )

For the New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation

By :
Joseph J]. Martens
Commissioner

Dated : June 6, 2011
Albany, New York

STATE OF NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-1550

In the Matter
it Of fi

the Notice of Intent to REVOKE THE BUSINESS REGISTRATION

issued pursuant to Environmental Conservation Law, Article 33, Title 9
and Part 325 of Title 6 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and
Regulations of the State of New York to :

RICHARD GRAHAM, d/b/a
R. Graham Pest Control
3406 State Street
Schenectady, New York,
Registrant.

Department of Environmental Conservation File No. R4-2010-1027-120
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

May 25'", 2011

PROCEEDINGS

On or about February 17, 2011, staff of the Bureau of Pesticides of the
Region 4 office of the New York State Department of Environmental Con-
servation ( DEC or Department ) served Registrant, Richard Graham, with
a NOTICE OF INTENT TO REVOKE BUSINESS REGISTRATION, pursuant to
Environmental Conservation Law ( ECL ), Article 33, Title 9 and § 325.23
(e )(5) of Title 6 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regula-
tions ( 6 NYCRR ), upon DEC staff's determination that the respondent
FAILED TO COMPLY with a May 25, 2010 Commissioner’s Order.

Specifically, the Order required the registrant to provide to the Depart-
ment :

a) ACOMPLETED RECORD FOR A PESTICIDE APPLICATION on Feb-
ruary 13, 2009 at 585 Washington Avenue, Albany, NY including in-
formation on the pesticide EPA registration number, dosage rate,
and method of application; and

b ) A copy of the PESTICIDE APPRENTICE TRAINING DOCUMENTA-
TION for apprentice Bill Kennedy. In response to the Notice, by let-
ter dated March 12, 2011, Mr. Graham requested a hearing pursuant
to 6 NYCIRYS 236 13( b )

On April 26, 2011, Assistant Regional Attorney Jill Phillips provided Chief
Administrative Law Judge ( AL]J ) James T. McClymonds with a Statement
of Readiness dated April 26, 2011. CALJ McClymonds assigned the matter
to me on April 28, 2011. On May 3, 2011, I convened a conference call in
which Ms. Phillips, Mr. Graham, and I agreed to hold a hearing on May 24,
2011.

On May 24, 2011, I convened the REVOCATION HEARING in the Depart-
ment of Environmental Conservation Region 4 headquarters at 1130 North
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

May 25", 2011 ( continued )

Westcott Road, Schenectady, NY. Jill Phillips, Assistant Regional Attorney,
NYSDEC, Region 4, represented Department staff. Richard Graham was
pro se.

The following exhibits were taken into evidence :

1. Statement of Readiness dated April 26, 2011.

2. Notice of Intent to Revoke Business Registration dated February
17, 2011.

3. Letter dated March 12, 2011 from Mr. Graham to Mark Solan
and/or Regional Engineer.

4. Notice of Hearing dated May 3, 2011.

5. Commissioner’s Order dated May 25, 2010 w/annexed default
summary report by ALJ Dubois dated May 20, 2010.

6. Notice of Inspection dated September 23, 2010.

7. Voluntary Statement of Richard Graham dated September 23,
2010.

8. CertAdmin Database — Report for Richard W. Graham dated
May 10, 2011.

9. Applicator/Technician Pesticide Annual Report ( 2010 ) for Rich-
ard Graham.

These exhibits were taken into evidence without any objection from either

party. The Department staff did not make an opening statement. In his
opening statement, MR. GRAHAM STATED THAT DUE TO EXTREME IGNO-
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

May 25", 2011 ( continued )

RANCE AND PROCRASTINATION "THIS CAME ABOUT." He explained that
he had RELIED ON SUPPORT STAFF THAT HAD FAILED TO KEEP RECORDS.
He stated that while the results from these failings have been overwhelm-
ing, HE PLANS TO CATCH UP AND CONDUCT BUSINESS PROPERLY IN THE
FUTURE.

The Department staff presented one withness — Mark Solan, Bureau of
Pesticide Management, Pesticides Supervisor Control Specialist 2. Mr.
Graham testified on his own behalf. The staff made a closing statement
indicating that the REVOCATION WAS JUSTIFIED by Mr. Graham’s FAILURE
TO COMPLY with the Commissioner’s Order and his APPLICATION OF PES-
TICIDES WITHOUT A CERTIFICATION. Mr. Graham closed by stating he
WAS NOT AWARE THAT HIS CERTIFICATION HAD EXPIRED when he made
those applications and that it was his INTENTION TO SUBMIT THE RE-
QUIRED DOCUMENTATION, to PAY THE FEES, and to REAPPLY FOR HIS
CERTIFICATION AND REGISTRATION.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Richard Graham is the owner of R. Graham Pest Control. He had a
pesticide certification ( i.d. number 4051682 ) that EXPIRED on November
21, 2010.

2. By Order dated May 25, 2010, Department of Environmental Conser-
vation Commissioner Grannis found that Richard Graham had

a) FAILED TO RECORD CERTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT AN APPLI-
CATION OF PESTICIDES on February 13, 2009, in the City of Albany
in violation of ECL § 33-1205 ( 1 ) and

b ) FAILED TO MAINTAIN TRAINING DOCUMENTATION FOR HIS
PESTICIDE APPRENTICE, Bill Kennedy, in violation of 6 NYCR §
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

May 25", 2011 ( continued )

325.10. The Commissioner ORDERED THE RESPONDENT TO PAY A
PENALTY OF $2,250 and to produce the missing information within
30 days. Although the respondent paid the penalty, he failed to pro-
duce the records.

3. On September 23, 2010, Selinda Schlierman, Pesticide Control Spe-
cialist 1, and Mark Solan, Pesticide Control Specialist 2, conducted an in-
spection of Richard Graham’s business office at 3406 State Street in
Schenectady, New York. As part of the inspection, they asked Mr. Graham
for the records required by the Commissioner’s May 25, 2010 Order.
However, while Mr. Graham provided the application record for the Febru-
ary 13, 2009 application, it was LACKING THE EPA REGISTRATION NUM-
BER AND SPECIFIC PLACE OF APPLICATION. With respect to Mr. Kenne-
dy’s training records, Mr. Graham provided a voluntary statement that the
RECORDS WERE NOT AVAILABLE.

4. Based upon Mr. Graham'’s failure to comply with the Commissioner’s
Order, on February 17, 2011, Department staff sent Mr. Graham a NOTICE
OF INTENT TO REVOKE BUSINESS REGISTRATION. In this Notice, staff also
noted that Mr. Graham’s INDIVIDUAL COMMERCIAL PESTICIDE LICENSE
HAD EXPIRED as of November 21, 2010 and he was NOT TO ENGAGE in
any commercial application of pesticides, the private application of re-
stricted use pesticides, or the sale of restricted pesticides.

5. Despite the lapse of his pesticide certification, Mr. Graham DID APPLY
PESTICIDES ON 49 OCCASIONS INCLUDING 16 RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDE
APPLICATIONS.

6. Mr. Graham applied for renewal of his pesticide certification but
FAILED TO PROVIDE PROOF of required continuing education credits or
provide a check for the applicable fees ( $750 ). Therefore, staff declined
to process the application.
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

May 25", 2011 ( continued )

DISCUSSION

Section 325.13( a ) of 6 NYCRR provides the basis for denial, suspension
or revocation of certified applicators and technician certification.

Among the reasons set forth in the regulation for REVOCATION are :

1. The applicant or certified pesticide applicator has FAILED TO
COMPLY with any provision of Article 33 or the implementing rules
or regulations ( 325.13[a][5] );

2. The applicant or certified pesticide applicator has FAILED TO
DEMONSTRATE SUFFICIENT KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE concern-
ing the proper use and application of pesticides ( 325.13[a][6] );
and

3. The applicant or certified applicator has FAILED TO MAINTAIN
RECORDS required by Part 325 or Article 33 ( 325.13[a][7] ).

Mr. Graham was found by Commissioner Grannis in the 2010 Order to
have violated Article 33 and Part 325 provisions by FAILING TO MAINTAIN
PROPER DOCUMENTATION OF APPLICATIONS and FAILING TO DEMON-
STRATE SUFFICIENT KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE BY HIS EMPLOYEE Mr.
Kennedy.

Moreover, Mr. Graham CONTINUED TO APPLY PESTICIDES, including re-
stricted pesticides, AFTER HIS CERTIFICATION LAPSED.

While Mr. Graham testified to the ADMINISTRATIVE FAILURES that he
blamed for his failures to keep necessary records, to keep his employee
and himself current on continuing education credits, and to pay appropri-
ate fees, he did not dispute the Department staff’s allegations.
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

May 25", 2011 ( continued )

The only fact to which he raised questions was Mr. Solan’s statement that
Department of Environmental Conservation Central Office routinely sends
applicators reminders of the expiration of their certifications thirty days
prior to the expiration date.

Mr. Graham stated that he did not know if any notification was received
by his office. However, he did not dispute that the certification itself con-
tains the expiration date.

There is no question that Mr. Graham FAILED TO PROVIDE THE INFOR-
MATION REQUIRED by the Commissioner’s May 25, 2010 Order.

In addition, he CONDUCTED PESTICIDE APPLICATIONS AFTER HIS CERTI-
FICATION EXPIRED.

While I found Mr. Graham to be a credible witness and there is no reason
to doubt his description of ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT FAILURE, IT IS NOT
A VIABLE DEFENSE TO THE DEPARTMENT STAFF’S CHARGES.

The pesticide laws and regulations are critical to protecting the public
from improper application of pesticides.

Accurate record-keeping and compliance with educational requirements

are two key means by which the Department attempts to ensure that pes-
ticide applicators are conducting this potentially harmful activity safely.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

I find that the Department staff’s revocation of Richard Graham’s business
registration is appropriate based upon the facts presented by staff and Mr.
Graham’s own admissions.
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

July 30'", 2012

PESTICIDE APPLICATOR PLEADS
GUILTY TO PESTICIDE VIOLATIONS

According to the New York State Department of Environmental Conserva-
tiont DEC )

Richard W. Graham, owner of Graham Pest Control of Niskayuna,
PLEADED GUILTY on July 26 in New Scotland Town Court to APPLY -
ING RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDES WITHOUT A PESTICIDE APPLICA-
TION LICENSE and WITHOUT A BUSINESS REGISTRATION.

Both charges are MISDEMEANORS.
Graham PAID A $5,000 CRIMINAL FINE.

He also entered into an administrative order with Department of Environ-
mental Conservation PROHIBITING HIM FROM EVER APPLYING FOR OR
HOLDING A PESTICIDE APPLICATION REGISTRATION OR PESTICIDE BUSI-
NESS REGISTRATION.

According to Scott Florence Department of Environmental Conservation
Law Enforcement Major —

| commend our Bureau of Environmental Crimes Investigators
and Pesticide staff for their excellent work during this UN-
DERCOVER STING OPERATION.

Staff worked long hours to bring this case to a successful
conclusion and it would not have been possible without their
dedication and commitment.
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Official Document

Department of Environmental Conservation
State of New York

July 30'", 2012 ( continued )

Graham applied restricted use pesticides after his PESTICIDE APPLICATION
LICENSE EXPIRED in November 2010 and after his business registration
was REVOKED in May 2011.

Each charge carries a potential penalty of up to one year in jail and/or up
to a $5,000 fine per day of the violation.

Department of Environmen-
tal Conservation closely
regulates the use and ap-
plication of pesticides in
New York state to ensure
the protection of public
health and the environ-
ment.

The use, sale or possession
of RESTRICTED USE PESTI-
CIDES are limited to indi-
viduals permitted and reg-
istered by Department of
Environmental Conserva-
tion due to the toxicity and
potential for misuse of such
pesticides.

The UNDERCOVER STING
OPERATION was conducted
by Department of Environ-
mental Conservation, and
the case was prosecuted by
Attorney General Eric
Schneiderman’s office.
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We are living in the 9]11 Era of Anti Pesticide Terrorism where at least ONE SUBVERSIVE ACT OF TERROR
is Perpetrated EVERY SINGLE DAY by enviro lunatics.

We are living in the DARK AGE OF ANTI PESTICIDE TERRORISM where sound science is trumped by FAKE
SCIENTISTS, JUNK SCIENCE and UNVERIFIABLE SECRET EVIDENCE through FABRICATION, INNUENDO,
and INTERNET RUMOUR — scientific research PROVES that pest control products CAUSE NO HARM and
can be USED SAFELY.

NORAHG is the National Organization Responding Against HUJE that seek to harm the Green space indus-
try.

NORAHG morally represents the VAST SILENT MAJORITY of people associated with turf and ormamental
plant maintenance who are OPPOSED to Anti Pesticide PROHIBITION and the CLOSURE of green spaces
under the RIDICULOUS PRETEXT of somehow « saving » the environment.

NORAHG is a NATIONAL NON PROFIT NON PARTISAN organization that does not accept money from cor-
porations or governments or trade associations, and represents NO VESTED INTERESTS WHATSOEVER.

NORAHG is dedicated to reporting the work of RESPECTED and HIGHLY RATED EXPERTS who promote
ENVIRONMENTAL REALISM and PESTICIDE TRUTHS.

Anti Pesticdide HUJE are enviro lunatics and lawn haters who particularly DESPISE the golf industry — they
are Hateful Underhanded Jokes as Environmentalists who have been WRONG FOR OVER 50 YEARS.

There is NO RECOURSE but LITIGATION against Anti Pestidde HUJE.

Another RECOURSE is to SEEK the CANCELLATION of GOVERNMENT GRANTS and REVOCATION of the
TAX EXEMPT STATUS of Anti Pesticide Organizations.

HUJE should Get OFF Our grASS, and they should Roast In Hell.

NORAHG manages the Library of Force Of Nature Reports and References, which is a VAST ARCHIVE of
REPORTS, MEDIA REFERENCES, AUDIO CLIPS, and VIDEOS on ALL Anti Pesticide Terrorist Acts of Subver-
sion.

The purpose of this ARCHIVE is to provide information that will lead to a SUCCESSFUL LITIGATION
AGAINST Anti-Pestidde Organizations.

All names, statements, activities, and affiliations have been ARCHIVED for the intention of eventual CRIMI-
NAL CHARGES.

When CRIMINAL CHARGES for FRAUD and CONSPIRACY are laid, legal experts say that the ARCHIVE is
sufficient to lead to a SUCCESSFUL PROSECUTION !

NORAHG also produces FORCE OF NATURE, reports that present THE WHOLE TRUTH FROM AN INDE-
PENDENT PERSPECTIVE about environmental issues, including anti pesticide terrorism.

FORCE OF NATURE is a series of reports destined for the green space industry, the environmental terrorist
movement, governments, and the media, nationwide across Canada, the United States, and overseas.

FORCE OF NATURE is committed to SOUND SCIENCE, as well as ground breaking original reporting that
informs, entertains, and creates real change.

The Force Of Nature Series of Reports — Agriculture e ALBERTA Conspiracy e Bee Colony Collapse
Disorder e Bee Colony Collapse Disorder e Benefits of the Turfgrass Industry e Beyond Pesticides e
Books That Screwed Up the World e BRITISH COLUMBIA Conspiracy e Canadian Cancer Society e
Canadian Association of Physicians for the Environment e CARNAGE and Consequences of Lunatic Ter-
rorist Prohibition e Controversial Prohibitions e Culprits of the Prohibition Conspiracy e Daffodils, Tox-
ic Pestidde Treated Flowers Soaked Formaldehyde e Dating Services for Enviro Maniacs e David Su-
zuki Foundation e DDT and Our World of Politicized Science e Death and Iliness (Alleged) e Depar-
ture Letters e Ecojustice Canada e Energy Sector e Environmental Terrorists UNMASKED e Envi-
ronmental Terrorist Organizations e Enviro PROFIT e Environmental Defence e FAILURE of IPM,
Pesticide Manufacturers, Prohibition, Trade Associations e Famous Quotations About Enviro Lunatics e
Fertilizer TERROR e Food and Farming e Get Off Our grASS e Global Warming, The Scam of Our
Lifetime e Glyphosate Herbicide e Golf Industry e Green Altematives e Green Party ¢ Hallow-
een Terror e Happy Holidays e Health Canada e Health Concemns with Pest Control Products e
Heroes Speaking Out Against Environmental Terror e History of Environmental Terror in Canada e His-
tory of the Turfgrass Industry e Letters to the Editor e LIARS and Lying Sacks of (Enviro Maniac) Cwap
e Mock Advertisements e Mock Speeches e Myth BUSTING e NATIONAL Prohibition e NEW
BRUNSWICK Conspiracy e NO Prohibition Exception for AGRICULTURE Industry e NO Prohibition Ex-
ception for GOLF Industry e NOVA SCOTIA Conspiracy e North America Free Trade Agreement
(NAFTA) e ONTARIO Conspiracy, Haven For Environmental Terrorists e Ontario College of Family Phy-
sidans e Organic Golf Courses e Organic Maintenance e Organizations of the Prohibition Conspiracy
e Pesticide Q & A (Questions and Answers) e Positive Waves (Interesting and Innovative Thinking) e
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND (PEI) Conspiracy e QUEBEC Prohibition e Quotations About Enviro Lunatics
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& Maniacs e Rachel Carson, The Queen of Junk Science o SASKATCHEWAN Conspiracy e Satire,
Laughs & Insanity e Terror That NEVER Ends e TERROR Talk and Weasel Words e THE AVENGERS
¢ The Environmental Factor e The FAILURES of Green Altematives, Organic Golf Courses, BROWN Golf
Courses, Integrated Pest Management, Pesticide Free Parks. and Pesticide Manufacturers e The Ontario
Trillium Foundation e The Industry STRIKES Back e The Wilhelm Scream e The Wisdom of REAL
Experts e Tukey TERRORISM e TWISTED Precautionary Principle e United States Enviro TERROR-
ISM e UPDATES e VICTORIES Against Terrorists ¢ Video, Audio, and Slide Shows e VIOLATING
Federal Law e VIOLATING Prohibition e WARNINGS e Weapons of Ultimate Environmental Terror e
Wind Power (Bogus) e 2,4-D

The information presented in FORCE OF NATURE has been developed for the education and entertainment
of the reader by providing a sequence of events WITH COMMENTARY, striving for accuracy in history, poli-
tics, and science.

FORCE OF NATURE is TOTALLY INDEPENDENT and provides NO guarantee regarding accuracy or com-
pleteness. In no event shall FORCE OF NATURE be liable for any incidental or consequential damages, lost
profits, or any indirect damages.

NORAHG also produces A LOOK AT, a series of reports providing TECHNICAL INFORMATION on issues
such as Career Management, Golf Course Maintenance, Green Altemnatives, Summer Stress, Turfgrass
Pests, and Turfgrass Species.

Finally, NORAHG frequently responds to anti pesticide activists in LETTERS TO THE EDITOR in newspapers
across Canada and around the world.

All information, excerpts, and pictures contained in FORCE OF NATURE, A LOOK AT, and LETTERS TO THE
EDITOR were retrieved from the Intemet, and may be considered in the public domain.

FORCE OF NATURE, A LOOK AT, and their various incamations, was the brainchild of William H. Gathercole
and his colleagues in 1991. Mr. Gathercole is now retired, although his name continues to appear as
founder.

Here is a brief summary of Mr. Gathercole’s career —
Fields of study — Horticulture/Agriculture, Mathematics, Physics

Alma mater — McGill University e University of Guelph e the first person ever to obtain university
degrees and contribute to both the professional lawn care and golf maintenance industries

Expertise in — environmental issues and anti pesticide terrorism e turf and ornamental maintenance
and troubleshooting e history of the industry e sales and distribution of seeds, chemicals, fertilizers,
and equipment e fertilizer manufacturing and distribution

Notable activiies — worked in virtually all aspects of the green space industry, including golf, profession-
al lawn care, distribution, environmental compliance, government negotiations, public affairs, and work-
place safety e supervisor, consultant, and, programmer for the successful execution of hundreds of
thousands of management operations in the golf and urban landscape, as well as millions of pest control
applications e advisor, instructor, and trainer for thousands of turf and omamental managers and tech-
nidans e pesticide certification instructor for thousands of industry workers e founder of the modern
professional lawn care industry e  prolific writer for industry publications and e-newsletters e first to
confirm the invasion of European Chafer insect in both the Montreal region and the Vancouver / Fraser Val-
ley region e with Dr. Peter Demoeden, confirmed the presence of Take All Patch as a disease of turf in
Eastern Canada e with Dr. David Shetlar, confirmed the presence of Kentucky Bluegrass Scale as an in-
sect pest in South Western Ontario, and later, in the Montreal and Vancouver regions

Special contributions — creator of the exception status that has allowed the golf industry to avoid being
subjected to anti pesticide prohibition e creator of the signs that are now used for posting after applica-
tion e co-founder of annual winter convention for Quebec golf course superintendents e the major in-
fluence in the decision by Canadian Cancer Society to stop selling for profit pestidde treated daffodils e
the only true reliable witness of the events of anti pesticide prohibition in the town of Hudson, Quebec e
retired founder of FORCE OF NATURE and A LOOK AT reports

Notable award — the very first man of the year for contributions leading to the successful founding of
Quebec professional lawn care industry, which served as a beach-head against anti pesticide activists in the
1980s and 1990s

Legacy — Mr. Gathercole and his colleagues ... designed and implemented strategies that reined anti
pesticide activists to provide peace and prosperity for the entire modem green space industry across Cana-
da e orchestrated legal action against anti pesticide activists in the town of Hudson, Quebec e
launched the largest founding professional lawn care business in Canada e quadrupled the business rev-
enues of one of the largest suppliers in Canada

Mr. Gathercole is now retired, although his name continues to appear as founder of FORCE OF NATURE
and A LOOK AT reports.
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